debtedness due and payable when in excess of such proportion or upon depreciation of security."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 17, 1925.

. CHAPTER 246-H, F. No. 145.

(Not in G. S. 1923.)

An act repealing Chapter 527, Session Laws of Minnesota for the year 1921, which said Chapter 527, Laws 1921, is entitled: "An act providing for the listing for taxation by warehousemen of goods in storage and providing a penalty for failure to list."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—That Chapter 527, Laws 1921, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1925.

CHAPTER 247—H, F. No. 336.

(Sec. 3402, G. S. 1923.)

An act to amend Sub-section (3) of Section 3477, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, relating to provisions required to be included in life insurance policies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Provisions in life insurance policies.—That subsection (3) of Section 3477, General Statutes 1913, be and the same

hereby is amended to read as follows:

(3) A provision that the policy shall constitute the entire contract between the parties and shall be incontestable after it shall have been in force during the life-time of the insured for two years from its date, except for non-payment of premiums and except for violations of the conditions of the policy relating to naval and military services in time of war and, at the option of the company, provisions relative to benefits in the event of total and permanent disability and provisions which grant additional insurance specifically against death by accident, may also be excepted. A special form of policy, however, may be issued on the life of a person employed in an occupation classed by the company as extra hazardous or as leading to hazardous employment, which shall provide that service

in certain designated occupations may reduce the company's liability under the policy to a certain designated amount not less than the full policy reserve.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts

inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1925.

CHAPTER 248-H. F. No. 354.

An act entitled an act authorizing any county in the State of Minnesota having a population of not less than 225,000 inhabitants nor more than 330,000 inhabitants to crect two buildings to be known as the main exhibition building and grand stand on property of any such county or agricultural society of such county and authorizing the expenditure of \$25,000.00 for such building and repealing all acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties to erect agricultural society buildings in certain cases.—Any county having or which may hereafter have a population of not less than 225,000 inhabitants nor more than 330,000 inhabitants in which is situated and located a County Agricultural Society may erect and equip two buildings to be known as the main exhibition building and grand stand on the property owned or hereafter acquired by such county or Agricultural Society in an amount not to exceed \$25,000.00.

Sec. 2. Tax levy.—And the Board of County Commissioners of any such county may make provision in their annual tax levies for the payment of the cost of erecting and equipping such buildings.

Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 17, 1925.

CHAPTER 249—H. F. No. 357.

An act authorizing any county in the state now or hereafter having a population of 400,000 inhabitants or over to issue the bonds of such county in the sum of \$250,000 for the purpose of constructing an adequate county poor house.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain counties to erect county poor house.—The board of county commissioners of any county in the state now or